

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 1730 OF 2016**

Association of Radio Taxis ... Petitioners

Vs

1. The State Transport Authority & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Aspi Chinoy, senior counsel with Mr. Zerick Dastur, Ms. Aashni Dalal, Ms. Prerna Arora and Mr. Varun K. i/b J. Sagar Associates for the Petitioner.

Dr. Birendra Saraf with Mr. Rashmin Khandekar i/b M/s. Keystone Partners for the Respondent.

**CORAM : S.C. DHARMADHIKARI &  
DR. SHALINI PHANSALKAR JOSHI, JJ.**

**MONDAY, 01ST AUGUST, 2016**

**P.C. :**

1. Heard Mr. Chinoy, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner. Dr. Saraf states that respondent Nos. 6 and 7 have been served very recently and would like to respond to the allegations in the petition which they do not admit in any manner. We find that the State of Maharashtra is not before us. Let a copy of the writ petition, together with all annexures, be served on the Government Pleader, High Court, Original Side once

again and through the Registry. Let the respondent No.1's name be corrected as Commissioner of Transport, Maharashtra State and the respondent No.3's name be corrected as State of Maharashtra through the Secretary, Department of Transport.

2. Amendment to be carried out on or before 2<sup>nd</sup> August, 2016. Let the Registry also issue notice to respondent Nos.5 and 8, returnable on 22<sup>nd</sup> August, 2016. List this matter on 24<sup>th</sup> August, 2016, on the Supplementary List.

*DR. SHALINI PHANSALKAR-JOSHI, J.      S.C. DHARMADHIKARI, J.*